Background:

Department of Administration
Purchasing Division

Finance & Personnel Committee Approval Required

For Single / Sole Source Contract
Contract #£12942-A

User Department: Fire

Purchasing Agent:

Contract Description:
Vendor Name and Location:
Contract Term:

Requisition # and Date Received:
Original Contract Amount:
Expenditures to Date:

Current Contract Amount:

Angelique M Pettigrew

VSC — Online Distributing Learning for EMT & Paramedics

Target Solutions Learning, LLC in Tampa Florida

Three (3) years, from Jan. 1, 2014 through Dec. 31, 2016, with two (2)

options to renew for one (1) additional year upon mutual agreement

14696 (05/12/16)

$130,000.00

$42,707.25

$87,292.75

If Amendment, History of Contract Amendments:

Date Item Term Cost
Original Contract — Vendor Service Contract (VSC E12942)
for online educational distributive learning courses, for a 01/01/2014
contract term of two (2) years, from 01/01/2014 to 12/31/2016,
01/15/2014 to $130,000.00
with two (2) additional options to renew for one (1) year. 12/31/2016 A
Approved by F&P Committee on 01/15/2014
Amendment 1 — Effective 10/31/2014, assign VSC E12942, in
. . . . 01/01/2014
09/05/2014 its entirety, from Centrelearn Solutions (Assignor) to the ‘ o 0.00
Critical Information Network, LLC (Assignee). TKN remains 12/31/2016 '
the same. ?
Amendment 2 — Effective 04/21/2015, change vendor’s name
o . . 05/18/2015
from Critical Information Network, LLC to TargetSolutions,
05/20/2015 . to N/A
(new vendor number) and transfer the remaining balance of 12/31/2016
$87,292.75 from VSC E12942 to VSC E12942-A.
Amendment 3 — exercise the first (1%') of two (2) options to
renew the contract for one (1) additional year, from 12/31/2016 01/01/2016
Pending | to 12/31/2017; and, increase the estimated contract value by to $45,000.00
$45,000.00, from $87,292.75 to $132,292.75, to cover 12/31/2017
anticipated expenditures during the renewal period.
Total (including the pending amendment) $132,292.75

Purpose of Contract/Amendment:

The purpose of this amendment is to exercise the first (1%) of two (2) options to renew the VSC, E12942-A, for
one (1) additional year, from 12/31/2016 to 12/31/2017; and, increase the estimated contract value by
$45,000.00, from 87,292.75 to $132,292.75, to cover anticipated expenditures during the renewal period.




Page 2: F&P Approval Recap — VSC E12942-A

Background:
The members of the Milwaukee Fire Department are required to maintain Emergency Medical Technician

(EMT) or paramedic licenses (e.g., OSHA, BLS, ALS, HAZMAT Awareness and Operations modules) as a
condition of their employment. In order to fulfill the requirements for those licenses, required training and
educational content are hosted and distributed through a web interface using Target Solutions as the platform.
Throughout each two (2) year licensing period, eight hundred thirty-five (835) MFD members are required to
complete distributive learning modules, and pass on-line exams on content pertinent to maintaining their EMT
licenses.

This platform allows complete monitoring and tracking of individual progress, while keeping records of
completion on each individual. This on-line web based model allows all members easy access to required
training and education through any computer, tablet or phone device. The current two (2) year licensing period
through the State of WI ends 6/30/2016. All members have successfully completed the training and education
requirements utilizing the Target Solutions platform to allow for their EMT licenses to be renewed.

City Purchasing Director Date



Department of Administration
Purchasing Division

Finance & Personnel Committee Approval Required
For Single / Sole Source Contract

Contract #£14634
Background:
User Department: Milwaukee Health Department (MHD)
Purchasing Agent: Catina Slocum
Contract Description: VSC for Marketing and Advertising Services for the Strong Baby Campaign
Vendor Name and Location: Serve Inc. (Milwaukee, WI)
Contract Term: 5/2/2016 through 9/30/2016
Requisition # and Date Received: = Requisition #14634, Received 4/18/2016
Original Contract Amount: $161,000.00 (GRANT-FUNDED)
Expenditures to Date: $121,000.00
Current Contract Amount: $161,000.00

If Amendment, History of Contract Amendments:

Date Item Term Cost
Original Contract - VSC for Marketing and Advertising Services for the \
5/18/2016 | Strong Baby Campaign 22010 roueh | $161,000.00
Approved by F&P Committee on: 5/18/2016
Amendment #1: Extend the contract term from 10/1/2016 through
Pendin 7/31/2017 to coincide with additional grant funding received. Increase 10/1/2016 through $13.000.00
g the estimated contract total by $13,000.00 from $161,000.00 to 7/31/2017 e
$174,000.00.
Total (including the pending amendment) $174,0600.00

Purpose of Contract/Amendment:

The purpose of this contract amendment is for the MHD to continue to receive Marketing and Advertising Services from Serve
Inc. (a non-profit advertising agency) to advance a Strong Baby Campaign as part of the city-wide collaborative effort to reduce
infant mortality rates. The MHD’s Men’s Health Program has been awarded additional funding that goes through 7/31/2017 to
implement a smoking cessation program. The additional funds will be put towards a strong baby image about smoking
cessation. This project is called Smoke Free Homes for Strong Babies. This amendment will extend the contract term one (1)
year from 10/1/2016 through 7/31/2017 (to coincide with additional grant funding received) and increase the estimated contract
total by $13,000.00 from $161,000.00 to $174,000.00.

Background:
As part of funding through the State of Wisconsin Department of Children and Families, the MHD was approved to work with

Serve Inc. to create a Strong Baby Campaign supporting the MHD’s home visiting programs. The Strong Baby Campaign is
proprietary to Serve Inc., who first created and developed the campaign (first launched in 2011). This campaign was designed to
engage the community in the crucial conversation around changing the conditions that can lead to stronger babies and help
reduce Milwaukee’s infant mortality rate. It is a comprehensive community awareness campaign for evidence-based nurse home
visitation programs in the City of Milwaukee. Through the Strong Baby Campaign, the MHD is hoping to normalize home
visiting in Milwaukee through positive, proactive communication and marketing efforts that result in greater awareness of home
visiting programs in Milwaukee, improved perception of home visiting programs and increased referrals and retention of clients
within home visiting programs. A portion of the grant funding that MHD has received will be used to evaluate the impacts of
the Strong Baby Campaign on reducing infant mortality. Along with the vendor, MHD will partner with the UW-Milwaukee
School of Social Work to do pre and post-campaign evaluations.




Smoke Free Homes for Strong Babies is the City of Milwaukee Health Department’s smoking cessation program which uses the
Freedom from Smoking curriculum. The MHD is doing this as part of their effort to reduce the city’s infant mortality rate by
lowering their exposure to second hand smoke. Another aspect of the program is to improve indoor air quality to reduce chronic
disease (i.e. asthma, cancer, etc.) in men and women. The program is offered to both residents and non-residents of the City of
Milwaukee. Classes will be conducted until July 2017 by Men’s Health program staff that is trained by the American Lung
Association.

City Purchasing Director Date

ShareAFORMSWRecap Recommendation - F&P Waiver or Approval Required. 20151230.doex



Department of Administration
Purchasing Division

Finance & Personnel Committee Approval Required
For Single / Sole Source Contract

Contract #£14649
Background:
User Department: Milwaukee Health Department (MHD)
Purchasing Agent: Catina Slocum
Contract Description: VSC Community Health Improvement Planning Consulting Services
Vendor Name and Location: Ujima United, LLC (Sun Prairie, WI)
Contract Term: 9/1/2016 through 8/31/2017 w/ option to extend upon mutual consent
Requisition # and Date Received:  Requisition #14807, Received 8/23/16
Original Contract Amount: $23,600.00 (GRANT-FUNDED)
Expenditures to Date: $22,150.00
Current Contract Amount: $23,600.00

If Amendment, History of Contract Amendments:

Date Item Term Cost
5/25/2016 Omgma! Contracjt — VSC Community Health Improvement Planning 5/ 1/2(2 16 through $23,600.00
Consulting Services 8/31/2016
Amendment #1: Extend the contract term one (1) year from 9/1/2016
Pendin through 8/31/2017 and increase the estimated contract total by 9/1/2016 through $35.600.00
g $35,600.00 from $23,600.00 to $59,200.00 to cover expenditures during 8/31/2017 e
the contract extension.
Total (including the pending amendment) $59,200.00

Purpose of Contract/Amendment:

The purpose of this amendment is for the MHD to continue work on the Community Health Improvement Planning
(CHIP) process with Ujima United, LLC whose objective is to facilitate a CHIP process that aligns with Public Health
Accreditation Board (PHAB) standards. This work will continue through this next contract cycle, with the end result being
a written Community Health Improvement Plan. This amendment will extend the contract term one (1) year from
9/1/2016 through 8/31/2017 and increase the estimated contract total by $35,600.00 from $23,600.00 to $59,200.00 to
cover expenditures during the contract extension.

Background:
Ujima United, LLC has extensive experience working on CHIPs and other projects to prepare local and state health

departments for nationally recognized public health accreditation. This specific project is the last step to complete three
(3) prerequisites for accreditation (See Exhibit #1 — Vendor’s Proposal). Some of the vendor’s duties include: having
meetings with key stakeholders to identify factors that are occurring or might occur that affect the health of the
community or the local public health system, attending multiple existing community events with a focus on engaging
under-represented populations, forming task forces based on the identified priority focus areas, implementing an ongoing
monitoring system to evaluate both the process and outcomes of the CHIP and establishing an agreed upon method for
ongoing engagement with the community.

City Purchasing Director Date

FORMS W ecap Recommendation - FEP Walvey ar Appraval Reguired. 261



UJIMA UNITED, LLC
PROPOSAL FOR SERVICES

TR
CARTNER

OVERVIEW

Ulima United, LLC is pleased to submit this zsmg%aé for services to support the
City of Milwaukee Health Z}ﬁws‘imem in achieving its vision.

Vision of the City of Milwaukee Health Department

The City of Milwaukee Health Depariment is a leader in assuring that Milwaukee is the
healthiest city in the nation, with the best personal health care, environmental health,
and population-based preventive services possible.

Because the health of the individual and health of the community are interdependent,
we work in partnership with private providers and others to guarantee access fo health
care, to safeguard the environment, and to provide up-to-date health information using
the latest available technology to monitor and assess community health.

The City of Milwaukee Health Department is in the forefront of public health and strives
to meet the changing needs of our community. Our services respond directly to these
needs and are delivered in a way which is fully respectful of the rights and dignity of
each client in order to promote a partnership with them to achieve and maintain health.

Our ability to serve our clients successfully results from individual and team efforts of
the entire staff, who recognize and value each member's unique skills and diversity.

OBJECTIVE

To facilitate a Community Health Improvement Planning (CHIP) process that aligns with
Public Health Accreditation Board (PHAB) standards. Specifically:

¢ Analyze Public Health Data to Identify Trends in Health Problems, Environmental
Public Health Hazards, and Social and Economic Factors that Affect the Public’s
Health (Standard 1.3)

e Provide and Use the Results of Health Data Analysis {o Develop
Recommendations Regarding Public Health Policy, Processes, Programs, or
Interventions (Standard 1.4)

¢ Engage with the Public Health System and the Community in Identifying and
Addressing Health Problems through Collaborative Processes (Standard 4.1)

e Promote the Community’s Understanding of and Support for Policies and
Strategies that will Improve the Public’'s Health (Standard 4.2)

e Conduct a Comprehensive Planning Process Resulting in a Community Health
Improvement Plan (Standard 5.2)



EVALUATING SUCCESS

A successful CHIP process will:

¢ Engage and promote collaboration among a broad group of diverse community
stakeholders throughout the process

e Recognize that various factors influence health, including health behaviors,
healthcare, social and economic factors, and the physical environment

e l|dentify a set of shared priority community health issues to address

¢ Leverage best practices and evidenced-based implementation strategies

e Resultin the develcpment of a detailed action p!an that aligns with state and
national priorities

o Assure continuous quality improvement through ongoing process and outcome
evaluation methods

e Inspire collective impact efforts to achieve significant and lasting change

« Ultimately, improve the health of the community and promote health equity

QUALIFICATIONS

Ujima United, LLC serves as a partner for change, providing a wide range of
professional consulting services to individuals, organizations and communities.
Additional information can be found online at: www . UiimaUnitedLLC com.

For this project, Kim Whitmore will serve as the lead consultant. Ms. Whitmore has had
more than 15 years of public health experience working with communities at both the
local and state level. As the Health Officer for the City of Cudahy Health Department,
she established the Healthiest Cudahy Coalition and led the community health
assessment (CHA) and community health improvement planning (CHIP) process. As
the State Health Plan Officer for the Wisconsin Division of Public Health, she was
responsible for the monitoring and evaluation of Healthiest Wisconsin 2020. She
worked closely with the Public Health Council to develop a process to prioritize the
focus areas and better align with Public Health Accreditation Board (PHAB) standards.
Ms. Whitmore also worked closely with the State Innovation Model (SIM) initiative to
help align diverse stakeholders across Wisconsin to improve population health. She
has broad public and private sector experience with meeting facilitation, strategic
planning, and coalition building, as well. In her current position as the Director of the
Graduate Health Systems Management Program at Loyola University Chicago, she
helps to cultivate the next generation of healthcare leaders who will transform the
healthcare system and communities to promote health equity and society justice. As a
member of the faculty, she teaches Health Policy and Health Program Planning and
Evaluation to an interprofessional group of students from nursing, public health,
medicine, and social work. With her diverse experience and training, Ms. Whitmore is
uniquely positioned to help support this important Work for the City of Milwaukee Health
Department.




STRATEGY

Our strategy incorporates proven methodologies, extremely qualified personnel, and a
highly responsive approach to managing deliverables. Following is a proposed timeline
of key project activities. Dates are best-guess estimates and are subject to change until
a contract is executed.

continuously
evaluate the plan

Disseminate September | Broadly disseminate the results of the Community Health
Community Health | 2016 Assessment through press releases, website, social
Assessment media, and targeted messaging to key stakeholders
Results
Themes and September | Social media photo campaign to solicit the voice of the
Strengths 2016 community
Assessment
Forces of Change @ September | Meetings with key stakeholders to identify factors that
Assessment 2016 are occurring or might occur that affect the health of
the community or the local public health system
Priority Issues September | Survey of key stakeholders and the broader community
Survey 2016 to identify priority issues impacting health
Community September | Attend multiple existing community events with a focus
Engagement 2016 on engaging underrepresented populations. At the
Events events, participants will be given a summary of key
assessment results and will be asked to complete the
priority issues survey.
Priority Selection = October =~ | Based on the input from the community, a committee
Committee 2016 will use pre-selected criteria to finalize the selection of
Finalizes Priority the top 3-5 issues that need to be addressed in order
Issues to improve the health of the community.
Taskforce November | Taskforces will be formed based on the identified priority
Meetings Based 2016 - focus areas. The taskforce meetings will focus on:
on Focus areas February 1. Exploring the root causes of the problem and
2017 setting goals
2. ldentifying current initiatives and resources
3. Proposing effective implementation strategies
Task Force March Taskforces will report results of their work and solicit
Report Out 2017 feedback from the larger community
Meeting
Finalize and April - May | The final written community health improvement plan will
Disseminate 2017 be developed aligned with PHAB standards and
Written measures and broadly disseminated to the community
Community Health through press releases, website, social media, and
Improvement Plan targeted messaging to key stakeholders
Implement and Ongoing An ongoing monitoring system will be needed to evaluate

both the process and outcomes of the plan




Maintain Ongoing An agreed upon method for continued engagement with
community .| the community will need to be established
| engagement

RESOURCES

The resources needed to successfully complete this project will vary based on the
scope of work. Meeting expenses (i.e. room rental, set-up, food/beverages, supplies),
advertising/marketing costs, website/social media development and printing/distribution
costs of dissemination materials are the responsibility of the City of Milwaukee Health -
Department. Ujima United consulting fees will be determined based on the level of
support needed throughout the process at the fixed rate of $100 per hour. The
consultation time required to complete each activity is a best estimate and may be
subject to variability. Two options are presented for your consideration.

OPTION 2

Ujima United consultants will provide comprehensive project management over all
activities in order to complete the final written community health improvement plan.
Ujima United consultants will collaborate with program staff for all activities using a
team-based approach to ensure successful and timely completion of all deliverables.

We look forward to working with the City of Milwaukee Health Department and
supporting your efforts to improve the health of the community.

If you have questions related to this proposal, feel free to contact Kim Whitmore at your
convenience by email at UjimaUnited@gmail.com or by phone at 414-403-2699.

Thank you for your consideration.



[o0-GEE-mah]

ollective work and

gﬁ’*‘ﬁ%
G

SR




ysey ‘suedofs ‘93isqom
Joj agengue| ‘sasesa.l

J10J puE s1apjoyeyels
£9Y] .10J eIpauW SnoOLIRA

aj9[dwon ssaad 10j o8en3ue] AHW 3 panuy ewiln 9107 2unf- a3 Joj uidessaul ajealn)
"moj[e
$92.1n0Sa. se ‘sagengdue]
J9Y30 Ul S[eLalew
10919s apraoad 1M
'SUOHIBIIUNWWOD [[e Spasu uolje[sues}
Joj ystueds s1 £3raorad suonendod A3y 10] aden3ue[ udiaioj
pauruLala( - a39[dwon | sdnoid adendue; jo 151 AHW 8 panup ewtln 9107 Aely SUIULIDISP PUE SSasSY
(018
‘erpaw [0S ‘1odedsmau
‘011sqam '8'9) Ajunwiwod
Spoyjeuwl UOIIeUIWASSIP Japeo.q 10j spoyiaw
a19[dwon peo.q [[e Jo IsI'] AHN % paitun ewiln 9107 aun( UOIBUTWASSIP SUTWLISIa(
Spoy3IaWl UO[IBUIWSSIP sIap[oyaxels £ay
pue Jepjoysyels J0J SPOY1aU UOIIRUTIASSIP
a19[dwio) JO A[eMSSO.I) AHW %8 payuf ewilf 9107 aun( 159q suluLIRla(]
sI1apoyayels sIsA[eue BlA SI9P[OYSEIS
9391dwo) £o3 JO 3817 AHN % panup ewiln 910z aunf-Aepy Koy autuiisla(g
ssaJa80.1d Sa.INSea d1qisuodsay uosiad surpu ], jSel

‘sIoployeyels Aoy 01 Suidessawr pajedie; pue
‘elpoul [BID0S ‘9}ISqaMm ‘Sasea[al ssa.ad YSnoay) JuswIssassy Yi[eay AUNuWIIO) a3 JO SINS. Y3 djeurwassip Ajpeoag :uondrisaq
S}[NSaY JUSWISSISSY YI[BoH AJUNWIWIOY) 93eUTWISSI( (ANAIIY

ANIWLEVCIA HLOVIH
FDINVNTIN
\.E\/Nw %uw\ 40 ALD

ML

uonajdwos sajouap 3ybiyybiy Aa.6 3ybry

91-5-6 paaopdp),

ue[d }I0M ssad0.4d (dIHD) Sutuueld Juswasoidw] Yfeay A runuwiwion)

Juauneda yiesy addnemi Jo A1)




9107 lequardasg
JO pus je synsal [euy

sisATeue udredures wo.y

10J 8unrem ‘paulpnQ pazilewwins synsay | peirun ewiln pue g 9107 1290100 110da1 A1euruns ajesln
synsal
e yoo[ 03 duruuideg sisAjeue uiedwe) | pajrun ewiln pue U 9102 1990320 synsaa udredwed azdeuy
9102 ‘0€ Ioquaydag
uode uj e/u | peyun ewiln pue U -aun{ ajery suoIssIuqns 399[[0)
910¢
uonoe uj s1sod erpawi [e100S | paiiup ewil pue GHIN ‘0¢ Joqueydas-An| udredwed ajowoy
9102
9391dwo) aAnoe st ugredwe) | pejiup ewiln pue QU | An[ Alreg-sun( aje udredwes younery
sdnoagd sdnoad onsmuy
91o1dwon onsmngulf 1oy A8ajenys | pairun ewiln pue qHN 910z ounf | Io0jjuswadedua suiwLIgla(g
JuswRsesusd AJUNWWOD 10
ajordwo) | uSredweo Joj a8endue JHN B pajup euwiiln 910z aun| uedo[s ‘Suidessauw ajeal)
Yoe(pad) AUNWWO) 31
ajeidwo) suonsanb jo 3s1] dHI % panug ewilp 910z sun[-Aepy 03 suonsenb auuLIzB(g
SSa130.1d SA.INSLIN d[qisuodsay uos.iag QUIaUIL], ysel

'suopded pue sagewl] Yno.y) AJUnuuiod ayy jo ad104 a3 3121{os o3 uSreduwred ojoyd eipawl [B1D0S :uondLsaqg
JUBWISSaSSY sYISualS pue saway ], :ANAIDY

uonoe uj

eIpaul SNOLIEA
BIA POJRUIWISSIP
sImsal yH)

AHIA % pauq ewilp

910¢
Joqualdas-An|

BIPOW USSOY) BlA
S}NSad YHD 93BUIWassi(]

sdno.us agendue]
SNOLIeA 10J UOTIB[SURL}
Joj a8engduej ‘s8ey

Ajunwiwod 1epeo.q




paynuap] - a39jduwio) | sdno.ud sgendue|jo1si] [ pelun ewil pue qHIW 9107 Ae SUIUWLIDOP PUE SSISSY
sedessoul paJojie}
J1IMm sJap[oyaxels

[[e 03 puas Aaaans

01 papioa( - a3ajdwo) SIap[OYaXeIs JO ISI] AHW % paup euiiln 910z sunf-Aep] | .I0J SISP[OYEIS SUIULIDIA(]

$S3.130.1 SA.INSLI d[qisuodsay uosiag QUL ysel,

‘yireay dunoeduwl sanssi Ajio11d AJIIuspr 03 AJIUNWWOD I8peO.Iq 9Y) PUE SISP[OYaels Aoy JO Aeains Jaded pue sulju( :uondridsaq
AsAIng sonss] A1L10L1] :AJAIDY

pajeatd jroday | penun ewiln pue qUI 9107 1940100 110da L1ewIwns 93eal)
a4d.l - suos.aadiaply
‘wea], suopetadQ pue sdnouid
SI92130 PUe $10323.1( P8129[9S YIIM JUSWUSSISSY
yum pajajdwion SIsA[eue AaAIng payuq ewiin 9107 199010 aguey) jo sa010, 3oNpuUoy
JUSUISSAsSe
a8ueyp jo sad10j apind
aja1dwon 9A110® A3AIng AHN % payuf ewln 9107 AIn{ 03 uonejuasaid dojeasg
SJ11S180] INO0 URIoM
‘dnoag Japjoyayels
e se uneaul [[oUno)
uowwo?) eryuajod
‘sanuaA 1981e)
se 3uneay suonetadp
pue Sunedy
S.10308.11(] palda[es
JUSUISSISSE
a3o1dwion SI9pjoyaxess Jo IsI] adn 9107 dunf-Aely | .10j SI9p[OYoY LIS SUIULIIO(
$S3.130.1d SaINSLIY 3jqisuodsay U0SId] QuIeuIL, ¥SelL

"wa3sAs yifeay d1yqnd [ed0] 943 10 AJTUNWUIOD 33 JO Y3[EIY 943 I091J€ 183
In220 JYSTUI 10 JULLINDI0 S.1€ Jey) S1030B) AJIIUSPI 0] SI8p[OYa¥els o) YIIm JUSWSSasse agurypd Jo sa0.10§ Jo uonenjpe, :uondLsaq
JudWISSassy a8uey) Jo $3310, (ANAIPY




"Mmo[[e
$90IN0S3. pue awp
SE SJU9Ad [BUOLIPPE

sjuaAg
juswadeduy AJUNuUIWIO?) J10J

ppe [[Im - 918]dwio) e/u aH 9107 AIn( uoeoo| ‘s ‘91ep 19995
"MOJ[[e

$92.IN0S3.I pue U Sunesaw

SE SJUdAd [euonIppe Joj senuaa/sdiysiaugred

ppe [[m - 918jdwo) | senuaa/sieulted Jo 3s1] QU 9107 aun{ QUIULIBIR(

ssaadold S3INSE3 a[qisuodsay uosiag SUIfouUIL], yseL

"Aaa.ns sanssi A11011d ay3 239[dwi0d 03 payse aq [[IM PUE SINSa.] JUSWISSISSE £33 JO AIBWIINS € USAIS oq [[im Syuedpiied 'Sjusas
oY1 1y 'suonemdod pajuasaidaispun Suide8us o sndoj e yim sjuaAs Aunuuiod SunsIxe Jo 1si| panpayds pusny :uondLsag
sjuaAy Juswededuy AIUNWWo?) :AHANDY

SISAjeue wo.y

pajea.ad J10day pajiun ewilp 9102 1240300 310daa L1ewwns ajeal)
synsa. Areurwiipp.ad
Md14d1 03 Suruuidag sisA[eue AaAIng payup ewiln 9102 19403100 s1nsat A9AIns azAjeuy
pajadwiod
sA9AIns OGTZ Isoule 9107 0¢ “1equiaydag
9lep 03 -U0IIe U] 9A1D® AdAIng adK - aun{ ajer] AdA1ns sjeuIwIassi(q
ysiuedg pue ysi8uy (1eaoaddy gyj ¥o9S) senssl
ut Asaans soded Ayorad Sunioipe uo pasnooy
pue suijuQ - s3e[duo) pajeatd £8AIng panuf ewiln 9107 sunf-Aep AaAIns aujjuo ayear)
(0310
‘eipauw [e1oo0s “1adedsmau
‘@lIsqom '8'9) AJIunuwIwod
Spoy3jaW UOIIRUIWISSIP JI9pe0.q 10j spoylow
aa1dwon peouq [[ejoasr] | payup ewiln pue QN 9107 aun( UO[JRUWSSSIP SUIULIAIB(]
Speou uone[sues}
Aond se ysiueds suonendod A3y 10j a8en3uej usiaaoj




JU9A3 DBD 10]

9107 1aquaydag

uonpe Ul | WO, A1RWWING JUSAY pajup) ewtl{f 3 AHW pue isngny SjusAy 91enjeAy
S9A[UAIUI
Jo A18A19p % s3[nsaul
Aaaans 3updarod
pue JuU24d yoes
duyjels -7 'syuaAd
Aunwuwiod 1330
pue sarej yijeay Jolew 1senbaua uodn
Se [[9M Se SIOLISIP | d[qe[leAR PUR JUNOIIE
[Te ul sjuaAs papualnle xog ojui papeojdn 9107 1aquaidag sjusAy juswadeduy
dABY ‘UODE U] JudA7 WO s030yd pajup) ewiln 3 AHIW pue isndny Aunwuo) pusny
'SP 913 10J
SI9}O1IS paIap.lo OS|Y
"faaans Sunejdwod
J10J S9A[UIDUI SB
sgeq £1900.43 a[qesnau sjuedpnaed oy sardod
pue saaqsii peldses JUBIDYJNS BW pUB SJUIAD
J10J s[eLrelewl feuopowoad
a391dwo) e/u pajup) ewi(n ¥ AHIN 9107 An{ PUE Jnopuey [[e a3ea.)
dnoan JOUOISSIWIWO)) WO.Lj
09p1A pajajduwio) UOIIEDTUNUIWOY) dURY] 9107 19q030(Q | o3essawl Yyym 09pIA 9o
soAnelqo /1euriog
ajerdwo) | w0, ArewIwing JuaAy pasupn ewiln ® AHW 9107 A 1UaAS dUWLIRIB(
SUOILITUNWWOD
duroguo spoyjow
pue [lews youne| feniug UonBUWIBSSIP pRO.Iq
ul papnpoui siaulled 03 po1daras A[snoraaad Suisn
uoneaul - aadwo) UONBUIWISSIP prOdg | pajiuf ewiln pue qHI 910Z AIn[ | siowyred 03 uoneAUL PUSS




sawi00Ino pajedniue
pue ‘saAnoa{qo

8umas pue wajqo.ad ayy
Jo sasned jooua Jurropdxy : 1

‘sTeod Supeswl Jo 1SI] payup ewiln 8 AHW 9102 1990300 dunsay jo asodind auyay
gunoowr

[oes 10] s9apuae 1107 A1renigayg S99}1AU] 92.10]

pPauwLIJuod JO ISI'] panup ewil) 2 AHW - 9107 19903120 yse) Jo sasuodsaa yoely,

Slaquiaw 92.10§ L1027 Atenigay sIaquiaw

3[Se3 03 JUdS S[rewy payun ewiln 8 AHIW - 9107 13903120 90.10] YSE} 0} 9}1AUI PUBS

gunsaw yoes 10J JASH

199yspeauds pue jjewy poyup ewiln ® AHW 9107 1290100 pue aje(]-ay3-aAeS ajeal)

(Arenigay pue ‘Arenue|

‘IaquisAopN) duneswt

90.10J ¥SE] YoEa 10] UOLIEIO]

3unau panpayds pajtuf ewiln ® GHW 9107 180100 pue ‘ow ‘e3ep 109[9S

(s318dxo eaxe Auionid

pa1d1[0s pue ueaw

UOIN[R0I Y3 WO.J SIoquIaw

{joes 10] uoljewiojut pe3josas-J[as apnjoul pnoys

Suruueid 10B3U0D pUR SIY1) Wed) 32.10j ¥Sel Yoea

Jo sagdels duruuidayg SIaquIaWl Wiea) JO 3SI] paluq ewiln ® dHW 9107 12qo10Q | 10j s1equauu Jo 1s1] do[eaa(g
9a.10J¥se] yoea

J10J sJ9quawl wea wea) 9.0}

Suruuerd Jo slaquunu pajadie) Y}SEe) Yoes 10j SIaquiaur

Jo sageys guruuidag duipredau uoiswa( payuq ewiln ® GHIN 9107 1290300 JO JaquInu suruLIala(

$Sa.130.14 Sa.INSed o[qIsuodsay uosiag QUIOUIL], yseL

sardajeis uonejuswaduwl oandaye Suisodorg ‘¢
$92.IN0S3.I PUR S9ALIRIIUL JUS.LIND SulAJrauap] 7

sjeo8 3unias pue waqoad a1 jo sasned jooa ayy Suriofdxy T

:U0 SNJ0J [[IM pue

SYIUOW 331U} JO 9SIN0J B3 19A0 193U [[IM S3II0J3SE] 8SAY, "Seale Snooj A1L10LId PayIuspl Y3 U0 Paseq PaULIO) aq [[IM SS3I0JNSEL
LT0Z Areniqay pue £10Z Atenue[ ‘910z 19qusaop :uondrosaq

seale sndoy uo paseq sSUnIay 20.I0pSe ], :ANANDY




JIim uornjedunuuuio’

-90eds paalasal
INoge UoeI0|
Y3IM UOIJBDIUNUIUIOY

381
99pusIIe POULIU0D

duneswu (e 1oy3ed01Ind ¥
Spoou 92.1n0sal

pue sioyeads wyuon ‘g

aoeds uoneso] malasy 7
soopusne
03 $92130U UOI}BULIIJUO0D

pue JASYy ise{pusS 1

pUE JU3S [lews [euly payup) ewi{n ® AHW 9102 19qWaAON uonedtedaad Sunssw Ul
SEeaJe Snd0j pue
SOWIdY} paulap ssasse
Jey3 suonsanb yim
uonen[eas sunasy pajtup ewlf(} 8 GHW 9107 1990300 | uonenjeas Sunesut ajeslt)
(sewooino pajedpnue
pue ‘saA193(qo ‘sjeod
I2A0D p[noys duneaw Aq paping) ssasse
uoen[eAs seale pinoys uonenjeas Sunsaw
SND0J SoWay] JO ISI'] payuq ewiln ® AHW 9107 1990320 SJUSWI[3 J1BYM SUTULIID(
I9yej-aj0u Sunsd ¥
239 ‘SjusdwWnIop stoiElled g
aoua.IvJal ‘sp.leoq pouueld
Jo3sod ‘spisuain SunLm sananoe 3unedy 7
‘s3ey awreu ‘“A3o[0uyda) pajoadxa
‘pooy ‘3'9) uneaw ay) seapuele Jo IaqunN ‘T
J10J poapaau $82.1nosal :UO paseq SpPaduU 92.1n0Sal
pue S[eLiajeu Jo 351 pajtuq ewtln  GHW 9107 1390100 gunesw suuLIIB(
SowI00IN0
pue saandalqo
‘sreod aasIyoe
03 paugdisap saniAnoe 1
y3im epuagde unesp paliun ewiln) 3 AHW 9107 1990100 | Sunesiy 10j epuady ajear)

s[eos




J10J popeau $ad.Inosal

:UO Paseq SPaau 324no0sa.l

pue s[eLIa3ew Jo ISI] pajtuf) ewtln 3 GHW 9107 19quad3(g dupsaw auruLIale(g
SoWI00IN0
pue saARdslqo
‘s[eod aAsryoe
0} paudisap sanianoe v
J1m epuade Sunaay payun ewiln % AHW 9107 1oquiada | Sunesy 10j epuady ajeal)
sawodIno pajeddnue S92.IN0S3.1 pue SaAnenIul
pue ‘saandalqo Jus.LInd SulfJruapy iz
‘sjeod 3unesw Jo 3SI] pajiug) ewt{] 3 AHW 910z Jequada( | Sunss jo asodind auyay
dunasw
oes J10j seapusynie L1027 Arenuef (z Bunsaw) saayiaul 90.10j
PAULILJUOD JO ISI] i - 9107 19q0300 yse) jo sasuodsal yoel],
SIaquIaul 9210 11027 Atenug( (z Sunesw) siaquiaw
}SE]} 01 JUDS S[rewy i - 9107 19903190 90.10] 3SE) 0] 9IIAUI pUSS
4
Sunesw 92.10j ysey Suuueyd
urdeq 03 sejou Sunesw
panup ewiln ® AHW 9107 12qWada( | puE S}NSaI UOIEN[BAD aS[)
‘apeW SSUPdW IXaU
Jo juawaaoadut 10j
SUOIIEpUSWIWIOIAI pue
pozAJeue ‘pamainal duneswt
aJle suonenjeay pajiun ewil) 3 GHI 9107 19qUIdA0N 90.10] Sk IS11j a1enjeas
pap.Joda.l
sejou 3unasy
pa3soy s1 unesu 381 pajun ewiln ¥ AHW 9107 12qUIdAON 1 Sunleswi a3.10j ¥Se) p[oH
*219 ‘paAes

suonejuasaid ‘pardoos
ale s[eLIalew Sunasp

‘Spaau
JO 3Is1] pue s1oxeads

se1dod juspyns
a)ew pue S[eLIajew




pop.10dal

sojou unasy
paisoy
S1 duneaw puodag paltup ewiln ® AHW 9102 Atenuef Z 3unoaw 92.10] ySe3 p[OH
"0}3 ‘paAes
suonejuasatd ‘pardoo
aJe s[eLalew U
‘Spaau sordoo juatdyns
Jo 1s1] pue suayeads 9¥BW pue S[eLIa}ewW
UM uonediunuiuoy) Sunesw e 1oyle801ing ¥
Spaau 82.1n0sal
‘a0eds paAlasal ds wuon -
1noge uopRedo| puE SI93e9 Buoy e
{3M UOHEDIUNWIIOY) ooeds uonesoy malasy -7
seopuaype
81| 0] S92[10U UOIBWLIJU0D
99pualle PaULIUOD pue JASY I3Se[ puss I
pue Juas [rews [eul,] aHI 9107 Arenue| uonetedaud Supesu [eury
SeaJe sndoj pue
SowIaY) pauyjop ssasse
jeys suopsanb yam
uonieneas unaap payup ewiln ® AHW 910z Ioquedag | uopnenjess Sunssw ajeal)
(sewoono pajeddnue
pue ‘saAnoalqo ‘sjeod
I9A02 pInoys dunssw £q papm8§) ssasse
UuOoIIEN|[eAd Seale SNJ0J pinoys uonenjess 3unssw
pue sswayl Jo 18I pajiup ewilf} 3 AHW 9107 1aquada(g SJUSWSD JBYM SUTULISIA(]

"239 ‘sjuswnoop
22Ud.IvJal ‘spaeoq
Jasod ‘spisuain Sunim
‘s8e3 sawreu ‘A3ojouyoay
‘pooj "3-3) Gunesw a1y

pauued

sanialoe Sunesy 7
paldadxs

S99pualie Jo JaquinN T




01

J9A00 P[NOYs
UO[1EeN[BAd SEaJe SNJ0J

pue ‘saAnsafqo ‘sjeod
duneaw £q paping) ssasse
pinoys uonenjeas Sunasw

pue sawayl Jo ISI] paltup ewiln ® AHW 107 Arenug( SJUSWIDD JeyM SUTULIRIS(]
*339 ‘SjUdWNI0P
90U3.IdJal ‘sSpaeoq pauueld
J93sod ‘syisuain Sunrm sonanoe unsdp 7
‘sgey aweu ‘A3o[ouyoa) pajoadxs
‘pooj "8'9) dunoswt ay Seapusiie jo laqunN T
J0J papoau $a2Inosal :U0 paseq Spaau 921nosal
pue sjer1aew jo 1s1] pa3iun et 3 AHW L1027 Arenue| dunesw suruLIa(q
sawod1no
pue saAndalqo
‘sjeo8 anaryoe
0} paudisap saniAnRoe £
y3im epuagde Sunasy panun ewiln 8 AHIW £10Z Arenue[ | 3unsajy 10j epuady ajead)
sawio0o3no pajedpnue sel8ajeays uonejuswaydul
pue ‘saAnds{qo 9An9yJe Buisodoly :¢
‘sieod Suneaw Jo 3s1] payiun ewiln ® AHW L107 Atenue[ | Buneap jo asodand auyey
dunesuw
yoea 10J seapuaile L1027 Arenigay (¢ Bunjeaw) ses3iAul 92.10]
POULIJUOD JO ISIT Jun - 9107 12q0300 yse) Jo sasuodsaa yoel],
SJIaqUIaW 32.10) 107 A1enigayg (£ Bunesw) siaquiaw
3[Se)} 0] JUds S[Iewy dHI -9102Z 18q0320Q 90.10J ¥Se] 03 8}IAUL pUaS
€
dunesw 92.10j ysel Suruued
uidaq 03 sejou Sunssw
paluf ewiln ® AHW L10Z Atenue[ | pue sj|nsal UOHEN[RAS 3S[)
‘apew s8ullaeW 3Xau
Jo juswaaoadut 10j
SUOIIBPUSWIWIO0DAL puk
pazAjeue ‘pamainal Sunssw
aJde suonenjeay pajupf ewt{n ® AU LT0Z Arenue[ |  90.10j 3SE] PUOISS dIEN[RAY




1T

sunosiy
nQ 1oday uonieo)
Arunwwor Suruueyd

102 uigaq 03 sajou uneswt
payup ewiln ® AHW oIep-Aleniqa,] | pue s}nsal uoneneAs asg)
"*9pew s3gueawW 1xau
Jo yuswaaoadut 10j
SUONEPUSWWIOIdL pue
pozA[eue ‘pamaiadl Sunssw
ale suonen[eady payun ewiln 8 GHNW L1027 Areniqay 9010 jse) paiy3 ajenjeay
pap-103al1
sojou 3unasy
paisoy
st dupeaw paryy, pajup ewiln x® AH 11027 Arenigay ¢ Buneawl 92105 ¥Se) P[OH
*239 ‘paaes
suonejuasatd ‘pardod
d.le s[eLIalew Sunavy
‘Spaau se1doo jusioyjns
Joasi| pue s1oxeads 9jeW pue S[eLIaleW
M uonesiunuimio) dupssw fje oye8orIng ¥
Spaau 22.1n0sal
‘90eds paalasal
pue siayeads wayuo) g
1Noge uonedo|
{31M UOHEIIUNUIWOY aoeds UOnBIO] MIIADY 7
seopuane
8] 0] S92110U UOIIBULILJU0D
99pualle pauLIyuod pue JASY I1sej puas I
pue Juas [rewa jeuly palup ewt{n 3 QU 1,107 A1enigag uonetedsad upesu feury
Sea.Je Snooj pue
SOWIaY) pauLap SSasse
jeys suonsanb ym
uonenjeas sunaap payun ewiln ® QHIW 12107 Axenue| uonen[eas Jusawl ayeal)

(sswoono pajedpniue




A

pue saandslqo
‘Seod aAalyoe

0} paudisap sanianoe L1027 yoxep Ajieq
Um epuagde Funaspy payup ewil) ® AHIW - Arenaqgayg eje] | Sunesp J1oj epus8y sjeal)
saw0o)no pajedpiiue Sunespy
pue ‘saanoaf(qo L10Z Yole Ajreq uonijeo?) ANunuumo’)
‘steod Supesw Jo IsI pajup ewily ® AHIW - A1enigay a1e Jjo asodand auyey
S99j1AUl JNO
uneew J10j seapualie LT0Z YoIejy - | 310dal uonijeod Arunwmod
paULIJUO0D JO ISI'T pastun ewiln 3 QHW | Arenuef3inoydnoayy, Jo sosuodsaa yoel],

elpowl
snoliea eia pajsod

uoljeuriojul dunsaw Aunwuwod
pue SIaquiawW 92.10] Jopeo.1q pue sloquiaul
3Se) 03 JUas sjrewy payiup ewil) % AHW | £10Z yolepy-Arenuef 90.10J ¥Se} 0} 931AUl PUSS
duneaw 10j JASY
pawun ewiln ® AHW 1107 Axenug( pue 21e(-9y3-2AES 91eal)
gunosw
1no 11o0dsal ) 10§ UORIERIO]
panup ewtl(n 3 AHW L1027 Arenue( pue ‘swil) ‘a1ep 109[9S
JuswIwIod
eIpaW SnoLIBA o1qnd 10j 91BUIWASSIP
BIA POlRUIWASSIp pue LT0Z YaIey Ajreq pue dno.3 32.10j yse}
pamalaal syrodau JeaQq panuq ewiln ® AHW - Alenaqgs,] aje yoed wo.j syrodal maiaey
SS3130.14 S2.ANSea| 9[qIsuodsay UosIdgd SUI[oUILY, HSeg,

AJIUNWWOD 1981€] 9Y3} WO1J }Deqpas) JID1[0S PUE YI0M 19y} JO S}[NSaI 110081 [[IM SIII0J[Se,

L1002 Yyorep “zcmuﬂmhummﬁ

guneay InQ 10day uoniEo) AIUNWWo?) ANARIY




el

po1soy S supeswl

duneaw no yrodal

uon[eod Ayunwiwo,) palup ewiln ® AHW L10Z YoIep U020 AJIUNWILOD P[OH
*010 ‘poAes
suonejuasaad ‘pardod
aJe sjeriolewt SUnadp
"Spasu serdoo juaryyns
JO3s|| pue staxeads 9¥EW pUe S[eLIdjew
Im uonesunuio) Sunesw e 1oyze8oling ¥
Spaau 224nosa.l
"a0eds paAlasal )
pue siayeads wayuoy g
Inoqge uonedo|
{3IM UOHEIIUNWIWOY) aoeds uonedIO M3IASY 7
soopuane
18] 03 S32[30U UOTIBULIJUOD
99puUdlIe paULIu0d pue JASY Ise| pusS T
pue Juas [1ews [Bul] payupn ewtln 3 AHIN L10Z Yoaepy uoneredaad Sunssw [euly
SeaJe sndoj pue
SowIay) pauyop ssasse
Jeys suonsanb yym L1027 YyoIew Ateq
uorjenjeas 3unospyy pajun ewt{n ® AHW - Alenigag a8 |  uonEn[eAs Sunssw ajeal)
(sswooino pajednue
pue ‘saanoafqo ‘sjeod
I9A02 p[noys dunssw Aq papms) ssasse
uonen[eAs seale snioj LT0Z Yodey Ajieq | p[noys uonenjeas Sunsaw
pue sawayl Jo IsI] payup) ewiln 2 AHIW - Arenigag aje SJUSWID[D JeYM BUIULIDIS(]
"239 ‘syjuswndop
9ouaIRjal ‘Spaeoq pouueid
J33sod ‘spisuain Sunrm SonIANOE USRI 7
‘sgej swreu ‘A3ojoutoa) pajoadxa
‘pooj "3°9) Gunosw oy} Seapusiike Jo JaqunyN T
J10J papaau $821n0sa.l L1027 yoarep Apieyq :U0 paseq SpPaau 824N0sa.l
pue Ss[eLajew jo 181 payun ewinl ® AHN - A1enigay a1e] Sunesw surnuIaya(g

SauiodIno




14’

dIHD ?13

dIHD Joj aul[Ino ue a3ea.o djay

UOLII® UJ 10j 3UIRINO payeI(q pajtun ewriln 9T0Z [[ed | 03 soulPpINg gyHd Ma1A8Y
ssaado0ad Sa.anseapy o[qisuodsay uosiag SuIauIL], ySeL
‘sIap[oysyels

£o3] 03 Buidessawt pajoBie} pue ‘BIPSW [BID0S ‘931Sqam ‘Sasea]al ssaad y8noay3 AUnwWwIod ay3 03 PaILUWASSIp Alpeo.aq pue
$9.INSEIW puUe spIepuels gyHd ysm pausdife pado[aasp a4 [im ueld juswasoldwl [[esy AUunwiwod uspum [euy sy, :uondLisag
ueld Juswasordw] Yiesy AJUNWWOY) UsILIAA SIBUNUISSI(] PUR SZI[RUI] AHANDY

JUSWILIOD

J10J UOIIB}IDI[OS BIpaW I3Y30
W01} POAISI3L SIUSUWIWOD
UHm aulquiod pue Surjesun

‘paes.D L10Z no j1o0das uonijeod je

11odaua Arewrwing payup) ewiln [dy Alieg-yoae | PaAISIal YOoBgPSa) MIIARY
‘apeul s3uljeaill 1xau
Jo juawaoadut 10}
SUOI1EPUSWIWIO0I3L pue

pozAjeue ‘pamalaal Sunsaw uonifeod

aJe suonen[eay paup ewt{n 3 AHW £10Z yoIep Ajunwiwiod ajenjeay




ST

dd.lL

ag.rL

dd.l

‘Sol8o1e.11S paynuapl
a3 Jo uonejuswaduir
93 931eUIp.100)

$S2.180.1d

S3.INSeI

d[qisuodsay uosIag

auiouIl |,

yse],

"P3paal a.p S1Sbq bulobuo up

uo upjd ay3 fo uonpNIPA3 pub UOKIDIUBWAIAW] 2Y] 40f SAIALSS UOIIDINSUOI JI paIDIIOBIU 3G 0] PadU PNOM S2I.UN0SAL [DUOLIDPY

‘ue[d 9Y) JO S3UI0IIN0 pue $5900.1d 93 Y310q 31BN[RAD 0} PIPaaU aq [[IM WalsAs Surioruow SuroSuo uy :uondLsag
ueld ayj a1enjeas A[snonunuod pue juswaduw] :AJAROY

"030 ‘s.Iapjoyaxels

0] s[rew? ‘saseaja.l
ssauad ‘eipaul [e1D0S
‘gom 031 3unsod eia
orqnd a3 03 8[qeieae

SenIANOE ISI[1ed
3urinp pasn spoyjaw
UOLEIIUNUWIWOD Je[Ils

apeul uaeq sey uejd AHN L4107 Aely ela uepd ajeurwassiq
opeul SUOISIAdIL
uodn paaage [e

y21m Jjeap pagajdwo) payuy) ewiln L10Z AeW | IHD Jo Yeap [euy 939]dwo)

dIHD Jo jelp uo

pajtuq ewilf pue qHIW L7107 [1dy | 3eqpasy Aunwuiod 3d10S

SUOISIAQI a¥BW pue

pajuq ewiln pue HW LT10Z 1MdY | dIHD JO Yel1p Is1y malaay

pajejduiod
dIHD JO Jjelp 18114

pajup ewtln

L7102 [1dy - yorepy

110dal 931Im 03 sSunsawa
UOI}[E02 AJTUNWWOD

pue 92.10j ¥sej woJj syrodax
Arewiwuns pue yH? s}




91

919[dwo) 10BJUO07) JUBISUOY) payun euwiln 910Z AInf dp }ooN [rew-5
939[dwio) 1aged-T YHD 923 % payu() ewilp 9107 An[ 1o8ed-auQ VH)
a19[dwo) | 93SgeMm JO SI0YSUIAIIG pajtuf) ewiln 9107 2un| sdf] 300N goMm
9191dwio) S9[1] 0807] 0y 7 pajiuy) ewiln 9107 aun| uones.’) 0307
ssaJ1go.ad S9INSeI ajqisuodsay uos.Iag JuIeuIL], yseL

'$$00.14 Suruue[d JuswaAoIdw] ey Alunwiwio) HN 03 PoIe[ad SeIIALIOE UOHEIUNWW0D 309(01d a1e[dwio) :uondLisa(q
$3.103j8 uonEdIUNWIWod 309(0.1d uroduo 3 JuswaeSus Ayunwwiod ureyute| AAIIY

WNANIAAV NV1d NOLLVIINNIWIWOD

uepd

Juswadedus AIUNuIWod
9] Uo paseq ‘siseq
Je[ngau e uo stauited

ad.lL adlL adlL Arunwwod yym adeduy

uawegdedua

AJ[UunuwiwIod snonunuod

adl adlL agl 10y uerd e dofesa(

ssaadoayd SaInseapy d[qisucdsay uosIag QUIMIL, HSe ]
‘papaau

a.p sisvg burobuo up uo Juawabvbus HIUNWWI0I 10f $821A49S UOIIDINSUO Ji PaIDII0BaU 3G 07 PIaU PINOM SIIIN0SIL puol
q 1 p q 01 paau p| 1 PPV
Pays1qeIse 9q 03 pasu [[Im ATUnuIiod Y3 yim juswaSedus panunuod 1oy poyisw uodn paaise uy :uondridsaq
Juswagesus A unwwod ureurey ANANIY

dd.l

ad.lL

agd.l

"Sa.Inseawt
paynuapi jo ssaadoad
a3 a1enfeas Arenday




LT

‘papasu

Se ‘sjuswnoop 1910
pue ‘sajepdn erpaw
[BID0S “19339]SmaU

-9 A[yauow ‘sarejduay

L10¢

uonoe yj adessaw [rewy] peuup ewilny ® GHW Ae - 9T0Z AN | SUOREIIUNUWIWIO)) [BUISIU]
‘popasu
Se ‘syuauwnoop 1930
pue sajepdn eipaw
[BID0S ‘13)38[SMaU
-9 A[yauout ‘sarejduray 102
uonoe uj adessawi [rewy panun ewtln 3 qHW AR - 9T0Z AN | SUOREIIUNUIWOY) [RUIIXT
JUNo0dIYy Xog H
9191dwo) | ul paAes a[y apo) YdO AHIW 9102 An{ 9po) ¥dd
SJUNOJ2de BIpaw duiodug S3UNoKY
a19jdwo) [B120S JO S]0YSUaa.10S panup) ewtln ® AHW - 9102 A BIPO [BIDOS 9AIDY
a19[dwio) | 931Sqam JO SI0YSUIIIDG paluf) ewtln 9107 AIn{

[rewts ajepdwa ],

asedqap paysiiqnd




City of Milwaukee Health Department Priority Issues Survey

We want Milwaukee to be the healthiest city in the nation, but need the community’s help to get there! Please share
which health issues you believe are most important to focus on to elevate the health of the Milwaukee community.
Responses will help determine priorities issues for community action planning in 2017-2020. All responses are anonymous
and will be reported as a summary.

1. Please choose the TOP 5 ISSUES that you believe need to be addressed to improve the health and well-being of

j
{
4

2

the Milwaukee community. (Check 5 issues)

Access to affordable and healthy
food

Access to basic human needs
(e.g. food, clothing, shelter)

Access to internet & Wi-Fi
Access to healthcare services

Accessibility- resources for
disabilities

Accidental injuries

Alcohol and substance abuse
(including prescription drug and

heroin abuse)

Chronic disease prevention
(e.g. heart disease, diabetes)

Crime and neighborhood safety
Dental health

Education {e.g. early childhood,
grade school, high school, college

or technical school)

Emergency management including
law enforcement and fire protection

Environment (e.g. healthy,
clean air, food, water, lead)

i

Health equity (elimination of
health disparities)

Health insurance

Health of babies and mothers
{including infant mortality)

Health of children and teenagers
Health of LGBTQ youth and adults
Health of older adults

Health of youth and adults with
disabilities

Immunizations

Infectious disease (e.g. acute
disease such as influenza)

Jobs and income/wages

Mental health (e.g. depression,
anxiety, suicide)

Nutrition {e.g. healthy food, diet,
food allergies)

Obesity

Parks and recreation

oo

i

Physical activity and exercise
Poverty
Quality of healthcare services

Racism and other forms of
discrimination

Safe and affordable housing

Sexually transmitted diseases
(including HIV/AIDS)

Stress management
Tobacco use (e.g. cigarettes,
smokeless tobacco, vaping
and e-cigarettes)

Transportation

Violence (e.g. personal violence

-and initimate partner violence)

Other:

Other:

Other:

Other:

Other:

Continued on back > >



ELEV

2. Do you LIVE in the City of Milwaukee? 3. Do you WORK in the City of Milwaukee?
NO NO
YES (Zip Code: ) YES (Zip Code: )
4, What is your AGE? Years Prefer not to answer

5. What is your GENDER?
Male Other Gender |dentity (Please describe: ‘ )
Female Prefer not to answer

6. What is your ETHNICITY?
Hispanic or Latino Prefer not to answer
Not Hispanic or Latino

7. What is your RACE (Select all that apply)?

White American Indian or Alaskan Native
Black or African American Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander
Asian Prefer not to answer

8. Which of the following best describes your current LIVING SITUATION?

Own home Live in a shelter or homeless
Rent home Other:
Staying with family or friends Prefer not to answer

9. Which of the following best describes your HIGHEST LEVEL OF EDUCATION completed?

__ltess than high school diploma __ Bachelor’s degree
_____High school diploma/ GED ___Graduate degree or higher
______Some college ____ Other (Describe: )
__Associates/ technical (includes trades) degree ______ Prefer not to answer
10. How many people (including yourself) live in your HOUSEHOLD? people
11. Which of the following best describes your TOTAL ANNUAL HOUSEHOLD INCOME before taxes?
____less than $5000/year __$25,000-$29,999/year ___ $50,000-74,999/year
____$5000-%$9,999/year ____$30,000-$34,999/year __ $75,000-$99,999/year
__$10,000-$14,999/year ___ $35,000-$39,999%/year ___ $100,000-$149,999/year
__$15,000-$19,999/year ___ $40,000-$44,999/year ___ $150,000+
__$20,000-$24,999/year ___ $45,000-$49,999/year ___ Prefer not to answer

12. Please feel free to add additional comments or ideas below:

If you have questions or would like more information about this survey, please contact MKEelevate@milwaukee.gov.

Thank you for taking the fime to complete this survey!



CITY OF MILWAUKEE Areas of Impact on Health

. {that can be changed)
2015-16 Community Health Assessment Summary

We want Milwaukee to be the healthiest city in the nation. To get there, we
need to understand our most pressing health issues. The Community Health
Assessment (CHA) is the first step in that process. Through this assessment,

the City of Milwaukee Health Department partnered with organizations across
Milwaukee to gather data and identify our biggest health risks. The information
below serves as the foundation for improving and promoting the health of city

) o ) Physical Environment 10%
residents. Now, it is time to work together. For Our Health. For Our Community. O
Clinical Care 20%
For Our Future.
Health Behaviors 30%

Social and Economic Factors 40%

PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT

Safe water, clean air, healthy workplaces, safe houses, safe communities and safe roads all contribute to good health.

RISKS: Lead-based paint No level of lead has been determined to be safe in humans.

CLINICAL CARE

The healthcare system includes many barriers that limit access to necessary care.

In 2015, 16% of households reported one or more members were not covered by health insurance anytime in the
past 12 months.




HEALTH BEHAVIORS

There are 4 health-related behaviors responsible for nearly 70% of deaths in the US.

I SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC FACTORS

Income & Social Status | Race | Education | Food Security | Social Support Networks

People at or below the Federal Poverty Line
29.4% Milwaukee

13.3% Wisconsin

15.6% USA

Reading level is a critical predictor of high school success or failure.

The percentage of eighth graders either advanced or proficient in reading:
15.2% Milwaukee

33.9% Wisconsin

324% USA

Student who qualify for free or reduced lunch
83% Milwaukee

42% Wisconsin

52% USA

Milwaukee adults without adequate social or emotional support
20.9% Milwaukee
16.1% Wisconsin

For the full report, visit www.milwaukee.gov/MKEelevate.

The mission of the City of Milwaukee Health Department is to ensure that services are available to enhance the health of
individuals and families, promote healthy neighborhoods, and safeguard the health of the Milwaukee community.



Department of Administration
Purchasing Division

Finance & Personnel Committee Approval Required
For Single / Sole Source Contract

Contract #E£11022
Background:
User Department: DOA - Office of Small Business Development
Purchasing Agent: Catina Slocum
Contract Description: VSC B2GNow Contract Monitoring Software and Maintenance

Vendor Name and Location: B2GNow (Phoenix, AZ)

One (1) year from 6/1/2011 through 5/31/2012 with the option to extend
annually as needed

Requisition # and Date Received: _Requisition #14748, Received 6/20/2016

Contract Term:

Original Contract Amount: $36,300.00 (GRANT-FUNDED)
Expenditures to Date: $120,209.00
Current Contract Amount: $132,350.00

Purpose of Contract/Amendment:

The purpose of this contract amendment is to provide continued software and maintenance support for the Office of Small
Business Development’s B2GNow Contract Monitoring Software purchased from B2GNow in 2011. This represents the
seventh (7") amendment request by the Office of Small Business Development (OSBD) to the original contract amount of
$36,300.00. This amendment will extend the contract term one (1) year from 6/1/2016 through 5/31/2017 and increase the
estimated contract total by $18,620.00 from $132,350.00 to $150,970.00.

Background:
The OSBD solicited quotes and scopes of work from this contractor (B2GNow), Elation Systems and TRS

Consultants/MyLCM in requesting the original contract; however, the other vendors were not competitively priced. The
OSBD determined that B2GNow is the most cost-effective contractor providing the most comprehensive software
package with flexibility meeting their needs. The B2GNow software enables the OSBD to ensure availability of
opportunities in commodity procurement, construction, service orders and professional services to small and emerging
businesses and prompt payment for City sub-contractors. This software interfaces with the City’s existing Financial
Management Information System (FMIS) payment system, as approved by the Department of Administration-Information
Technology Management Division (ITMD).

Since 2011, the City has benefited from a flat fee for each system module procured. The vendor recently changed its cost
structure transitioning from a flat fee to bulk pricing, which increased the annual maintenance costs. As a result, additional

funds are needed to support the continuation of services.

Usage of this software is necessary in order for City departments and contractors to comply with Common Council File
#101137, relative to the Prompt Payment Policy adopted on January 27, 2011 and implemented July 27, 2011.

If Amendment, History of Contract Amendments:

Date Item Term Cost
Original Contract #£11022 — Vendor Service Contract for B2ZGNow 6/1/2011 through n
32312011 Contract Monitoring Software and Maintenance 5/31/2012 $36,300.00
Amendment #1: Extend the contract for one (1) year from 6/1/2012 through
6/15/2012 5/31/2013, add Ethnicity and Gender as Search Options on the Public 6/1/2012 through $19.050.00
< | Certified Directory Search at a cost of $1,250.00 and one (1) year of 5/31/2013 T
maintenance at $17,800.00, for an increase to the estimated contract total of




$19,050.00 from $36,300.00 to $55,350.00.
F&P Committee Waiver Presented 6/15/2012

Amendment #2: Add Online Certification Application Module at a cost of
$3,500.00 and one (1) year of maintenance at $3,500.00, and add $4,000.00
to cover anticipated expenditures during the remainder of the current

6/1/2012 through

112512013 contract period, which is effective through 5/3 1/2013, for an increase to the 5/31/2013 $11,000.00
estimated contract total of $11,000.00 from $55,350.00 to $66,350.00.
F&P Committee Waiver Presented 1/25/2013
Amendment #3: Extend the contract for one (1) year from 6/1/2013 through
5/31/2014, exercising the second (2nd) and final allowable extension, and 6/1/2013 through
4/24/2013 | increase the estimated contract total by $50,000.00 from $66,350.00 to 5/3 12014 = $50,000.00
$116,350.00 to ensure adequate funding during the extension.
F&P Committee Approval 4/24/2013
Amendment #4: Add the option to extend annually as needed and extend the 6/1/2014 through
6/18/2014 | contract one (1) year from 6/1/2014 through 5/31/2015. 51312015 = N/A
No F&P Committee Approval Required -
Amendment #5: Remove the goal setting module from the contract, extend
5/6/2015 the contract term one (1) year from 6/1/2015 through 5/31/2016 and increase | 6/1/2015 through $13.000.00
- the estimated contract total by $13,000.00 from $116,350.00 to $129,350.00. 5/31/2016 AN
F & P Committee Approval 5/6/2015
Amendment #6: Increase the estimated contract total by $3,000.00 from
_ | $129,350.00 to $132,350.00 to cover the design, planning, implementation, "
107722015 and training for three (3) SBE certification applications. N/A $3,000.00
F & P Approval Waived (amendment < $10,000)
Amendment #7: Extend the contract term one (1) year from 6/1/2016 6/1/2016 through
Pending | through 5/31/2017 and increase the estimated contract total by 5/31/2017 $18,620.00
$18,620.00 from $132,350.00 to $150,970.00.
Total (including the pending amendment) $150,970.00

City Purchasing Director

23ldooy

Date




